
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Semington Village Hall, High St, Semington, BA14 6JR 

Date: Wednesday 15 April 2015 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, Steeple 
Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Rhys Schell (Melksham Community Area Manager) direct line 01225 716752 or 
rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 

Wiltshire Councillors 
  

Cllr Pat Aves - Melksham North 
Cllr Terry Chivers - Melksham Without North 

Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) – Melksham South 
Cllr David Pollitt - Melksham Central 

Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice Chairman) -Summerham & Seend 
Cllr Roy While Melksham Without South



 

Page 2 

 



 

Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

7:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements 
 
Universal Credit 
 
Universal Credit will begin in Wiltshire on 16 March 2015, following 
an announcement by the Wessex branch of the Department of 
Work and Pensions (DWP) 

The intention of reforming the welfare system is to help more 
people to move into and progress in work, while supporting the 
most vulnerable. 

Universal Credit (UC) is 
[...]
s Better Care Plan - HWW want to make sure that 
health and social care services for older people in Wiltshire are 
working well for them, their unpaid carers and their families. We 
are speaking to older people and their unpaid carers about their 
journey through the health and care system and encouraging them 
to share their experiences.  
 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 7 - 18)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 11th February 
2015.  
 
 

 



 

Page 5 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

5   Melksham Station site and conditions of access  7:10pm 

 Paul Johnson - Chairman of TransWilts CIC. 
  

 

6   Local Climate Initiatives  7:20pm 

 Joint Presentation from Melksham Energy Group, Melksham 
Climate Friendly Group and Claire Langdon - Head of Green 
Economy Team, Wiltshire Council. 
  

 

7   Melksham Campus (Pages 19 - 20) 7:30pm 

 Laurie Bell, Associate Director Communities and 
Communications to provide an update on Melksham campus. 
 

i.Programme update 
 
ii.Campus name and logo decision 
  

 

8   Melksham Time Credits  7:45pm 

 Gurjit Jessel Harding – Spice. 

 

i. Spice Time Credits 

 

ii. Local Time Credit earn and spend opportunities.  
  

 

9   Local Youth Network - update  7:55pm 

 Ceri Evans - Community Youth Officer, Wiltshire Council. 
 
I. Update  
 

• A drop-in/Youth café is now being delivered at the 
Adventure centre on Tuesdays   6.30/8.30pm.  

 

• Atworth Youth Centre will be reopening its doors in April 
with support from the LYN by way of a grant, administration 
licence and CYO support. This will enable them to secure a 
paid worker to deliver sessions.  

 

 



 

Page 6 

 

• The minibus which was donated by Seend Community is in 
for repair and MOT, once back on the road this will be a 
vital link for the young people in the Melksham communities 
to fully participate in current and future events that the LYN 
provides.  

 

• The LYN is holding several consultation days in the coming 
months -25th April Assembly rooms, 16th May Bowerhill 
pavilion and 18th July Party in the park. 

 

• The LYN will be soon actively be running Social media and 
researching branding options. 

 

• An initial Young person’s Needs assessment has been 
completed, this is a working document, which will be 
continually revised through up and coming 
consultations.          

 
II. Recommendations   
 

• That the Melksham Area Board approves funding of £4,000 
to enable the LYN Community mini bus to be repaired for 
use and first year running costs. 

 

• Area Board agrees the addition of two new youth members 
to the LYN Management Group: 

 
Maisie Marchant 
 
James Wilkins   

  

10   Community Area Transport Group - 20mph Speed Limits 
(Pages 21 - 42) 

8:05pm 

 20mph Speed Restriction Assessment reports for Kenilworth 
Gardens, Melksham and Snarlton Lane, Melksham. 
 
The Melksham Area Board are asked to provisionally approve the 
sum of  
£1,333 for speed restriction as set out within the report for 
Kenilworth Gardens, Melksham (subject to CATG approval).   
  

 

11   Champion Updates  8:10pm 

 • Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 

• Children and Young Peoples Network - Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 

• Economy – Cllr Roy While 

 



 

Page 7 

 

 

• Health – Cllr Pat Aves 
 

• Transport – Cllr Terry Chivers 
 

• Read Easy – Cllr David Pollitt 
  

12   Partner Updates (Pages 43 - 54) 8:20pm 

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 
a. Melksham Local Youth Network (LYN) 
b. Community Area Partnership 
c. Wiltshire Police 
d. Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner 
e. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
f. NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group 
g. Melksham Town Council 
h. Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
i. Melksham Chambers of Commerce 
j. Melksham Senior People’s Forum 
k.Trans Wilts Co
[...]
February 2015 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Terry Chivers, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), 
Cllr David Pollitt, Cllr Roy While and Cllr Tony Deane 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Rhys Schell – Community Area Manager  
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Ceri Evans – Community Youth Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Melksham Town Council – Terri Welch 
Melksham Without Parish Council – Mike Mills 
Atworth Parish Council – Mitch Roberts  
Broughton Gifford Parish Council – Mark Sullivan 
Keevil Parish Council – Myra Link & Suzanne Wickham 
Seend Parish Council – Joan Savage 
Steeple Ashton Parish Council – Geoff Hyatt 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Matt Armstrong 
Office of the Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner – Sean Cooper 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Melksham Community Area Partnership – Colin Goodhind 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 11 
 
 

Melksham Seniors Forum – Brian Warwick 
Melksham Doctors – Dr Rob Matthews 
 
Total in attendance: 50 
 

Page 8



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Area Board.   
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 were 
approved by the Committee and signed by the Chairman with the 
following amendment: 
 

• Agenda Item No.6 Local Youth Network (LYN) - Update and 
Recommendations: That the minutes shows the 50% contribution 
towards the counselling service delivered by Extended Services as 
£1800, This should have been £2,800 a
[...]
roposals include provision for caravans then it may useful to open 
discussions with the Caravan Club. 
a.Yes, we will take this on board. 
 
The Chairman thanks Chris Coyle and Ken Oliver for their presentations. 

Page 10



Page 5 of 11 
 
 

7   Local Youth Network (LYN) 

 Ceri Evans - Community Youth Officer gave a short update from the LYN. 

Points made included: 

• Grants - Adventure Centre. 
 

• Seend Bus – A big thank you to Cllr Seed for facilitating the handover of 
the Seend community mini bus for the LYN to use. 

 

• Advertising – getting the LYN message out to young people. 
 

• Volunteering – More involvement. 

 
The minutes from the LYN management group meeting held on 14 January 
2015 were received and noted by the Area Board. 

Decision 
 
The membership of the LYN management group was agreed by the Area 
Board as: 
 
Cllr Hubbard 
Elena Rossi- Young person 
Jack Oatley- Young person  
Rob Spooner – Director of Year 10 at Melksham Oak 
Teresa Strange – School Governor & Guiding 
Chris Pugh – PCSO 
Ceri  Evans – Community Youth Officer 
Rhys Schell – Community Area Manager 
YP – Vacancy  
YP – Vacancy 
 
The Chairman thanked Ceri Evans for his update. 
 

8   Melksham Community Campus 

 Cllr Roy While gave a short update on the Melksham Community Campus. 
 
Points made included: 
 
Programme Update 
  

• Richard Pearce and Ceri Williams were working with the Rugby and 

Page 11



Page 6 of 11 
 
 

Football clubs to find temporary accommodation during the construction 
phases at Woolmore Farm. Meetings taking place w/c 19th January to 
further these discussions. 

 

• Initial work to start on Woolmore Farm in February. 
 

• Contractor interviews for the main campus build were taking place on 23rd 
January. 

 

• Market place regeneration plans were on show at the Town Hall, with 
work due to commence in Autumn 2015. 

 
 
Community Contact List  
 

• Stakeholder list - The COB discussed the contact list and proposals to 
communicate w
[...]
irst meeting now held and Management Committee formally set up. 

 
• ReadEasy Melksham had signed the constitution and was now affiliated 

to ReadEasy UK. 
 
• The Committee was looking for a co-ordinator and undertaking various 

formalities prior to appointing Reading Coaches. 
 
The Chairman thanked the members for their updates. 

Page 14



Page 9 of 11 
 
 

11   Partner Updates 

 Melksham Senior People’s Forum (Brian Warwick) – the written report contained 
in the agenda pack was noted. 
 
 
Community Area Partnership (Colin Goodhind)  
That the partnership was heading up a campaign to promote Smart Water 
throughout the Melksham community area and was looking for volunteers to 
man the town’s CCTV cameras. 
 
 
Wiltshire Police (Inspector Matt Armstrong) - the written report contained in the 
agenda pack was noted.  
 
 
Melksham Town Council – the written report contained in the agenda pack was 
noted. 
 
 
Steeple Ashton Parish Council - the written report contained in the agenda pack 
was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

12   Area Board Funding 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following Grant Applications: 
 
Decision 
The Big Community Grow awarded £730 towards cooking workshops. 
Reason 
The grant meets the 2014/15 grants criteria. 

 
 

Decision 
Whitley Reading Rooms awarded £883 towards a new external fire door. 
Reason 
The grant meets the 2014/15 grants criteria. 
 
 
Decision 
Melksham Without Parish Council awarded £1,001 for seating and picnic 
facilities at Shaw Playing Fields. 
Reason 
The grant meets the 2014/15 grants criteria. 
 
 

Page 15



Page 10 of 11 
 
 

Decision 
Melksham Without Parish Council refused £4417 towards resurfacing 
Shaw Play Area. 
Reason 
The grant was refused as the Area Board members felt that play area 
resurfacing should form part of the Parish Council’s planned maintenance 
program, and as such should be covered under its precept. 
 

 
Decision 
Broughton Gifford P
[...]
the following methods: 

• E-mailed to over 500 local community and residential contacts 

• Article on Melksham, Our Community Matters website 

• Town Hall display and consultation drop box 

• Library display and consultation drop box 

• Christie Miller display and consultation drop box 

• Direct e-mails from COB members to contacts 

• All schools invited to participate and to advertise in newsletters 

• Press release into Melksham News, Gazette and Parish Newsletters 

A simple consultation reply slip was provided to each respondent and they were asked to 

tick their preference of name and logo (one each). A space for additional comments was 

also provided.  

Results 

627 people completed the consultation (43 were incomplete) with 93 respondents 

completing an online survey and 534 filling out hard copies. The name and logo responses 

are shown in the tables below. The main reoccurring comments are also shown after the 

results tables.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 Melksham Community Operations Board  

 

Melksham Campus naming results 

Group/ Location Melksham Community 
Campus 

Melksham House 
Community Campus 

Area Board 6 3 

Online  50 37 

Town Hall 58 18 

Assembly Hall 8 33 

Library 34 12 

Christie Miller 21 5 

Young People 70 16 

Older Persons Forum 49 16 

Primary Schools  96 60 

TOTAL 384 200 

 

Melksham Campus logo results 

Group/ Location Bridge Forest Oak Community 

Area Board 2 3 2 2 

Online  22 24 22 24 

Town Hall 6 21 14 46 

Assembly Hall 5 11 12 13 

Young People 6 35 12 45 

Older Persons Forum 13 18 10 29 

Schools 23 31 35 71 

Library 4 9 5 19 

Christie Miller 2 11 10 9 

TOTAL 83 163 122 259 

 

Main reoccurring comments: 

• Would like the ‘M’ over the community logo moved to the right hand side 

• Would like the logo as a different colour (Green and Cyan most popular) 

Recommendations 

After thorough analysis of the responses from the Melksham community, the COB make the 

following recommendations to t
[...]
t 4

1.0 Introduction and background 
 
Following the publication of Wiltshire Councils policy for 20mph speed limits, the authority 
committed to undertaking assessments across the 18 Community Areas.  Each of the Community 
Areas were requested to nominate a defined area for assessment during 2014/15.   
 
Kenilworth Gardens (and the surrounding area) in Melksham, has been locally identified and 
selected by the Community Area Transport Group as a possible suitable location for a 20 mph 
speed restriction.  
 
This report sets out the analysis of this location against “Wiltshire Policy on 20mph Speed Limits 
and Zones” and the Department for Transport (DfT) Circular 01/2013 “Setting Local Speed Limits”. 
 
The above guidance will be used to determine if the Kenilworth Estate is a suitable location for a 
20mph speed restriction. Full extents of the area selected to be studied is set out in Appendix A.   
 
 
 
   

Page 24



Kennilworth Gardens, Melksham  -  20mph Speed Restriction Assessment 5

2.0 Data Collection 
 
Average speed and volume of traffic was recorded using a device called a Metrocount.  This is a 
roadside unit with sensors placed across the road.   
 
Two metrocounts were installed at various locations throughout Kenilworth Gardens and the 
surrounding area and were put in place from 28th November 2014 – 6th December 2014.   
 
It was since discovered that Longford Road is a popular local attraction in December due to a 
number of houses participating in extensive Christmas light displays. The lights were switched on, 
on the 4th December.  In order for the existence of the light displays not to skew the data collected it 
was decided to use data only from the first 5 days of operation 28th November – 3rd December 
2014.   
 
The exact location of each counter is identified in Appendix A. 
 
Table 1 below sets out a summary of the results of each metrocount:  
 
Metro Count Number  Total Traffic Volume 

(annual average daily 
traffic) 

85th %il
[...]
 Lane, Melksham  -  20mph Speed Restriction Assessment 4

1.0 Introduction and background 
 
Following the publication of Wiltshire Councils policy for 20mph speed limits, the authority 
committed to undertaking assessment across the 18 Community Areas.  Each of the Community 
Areas were requested to nominate a defined area for assessment during 2014/15.   
 
Snarlton Lane, Melksham has been locally identified and selected by the Community Area 
Transport Group as a possible suitable location for a 20 mph speed restriction.  
 
This report sets out the analysis of this location against “Wiltshire Policy on 20mph Speed Limits 
and Zones” and the Department or Transport (DfT) Circular 01/2013 “Setting Local Speed Limits”. 
 
The above guidance will be used to determine if Snarlton Lane and its surrounding area is a 
suitable location for a 20mph speed restriction. Full extents of the area selected to be studied is set 
out in Appendix A.   
 
 
 
   

Page 36



Snarlton Lane, Melksham  -  20mph Speed Restriction Assessment 5

2.0 Data Collection 
 
Average speed and volume of traffic was recorded using a device called a Metrocount.  This is a 
roadside unit with sensors placed across the road.   
 
Two metrocounts were installed at either end of Snarlton Lane in Melksham.  They were put in 
place from 28th November 2014 – 6th December 2014.   
 
The exact location of each counter is identified in Appendix A. 
 
Table 1 below sets out a summary of the results of each metrocount:  
 
Metro Count Number  Total Traffic Volume 

(annual average daily 
traffic) 

85th %ile Speed 
(mph) 

Mean Average Speed 
(mph) 

1 
 

467 27.7 22.1 

2 
 

248 24.6 20.1 

Table 1 – Summary of metrocount results 
 
 
  

Page 37



Snarlton Lane, Melksham  -  20mph Speed Restriction Assessment 6

3.0 Collision Data 
 
An investigation into the Police Collision Database shows there has been one recorded Personal 
Injury Collision in the 6 years prior to this report, which resulted in a se
[...]
being organised by AFC Melksham, who have always been very supportive of their 
home ground at Bowerhill.  There will also be a chance to look around the new 
changing room facilities (4 changing rooms and 2 official changing rooms) on Saturday 
from 3pm.  
 
The Pavilion also has a new kitchen and lounge area, this is available for use by local 
community groups. The Pavilion used to be the home of the Bowerhill Youth Club, and 
the aim is to get the Youth Club up and running again; there will plenty of chance at the 
event to have your say – particularly the young people – as to what they want from a 
youth club…….. 
 

 

 

 
Signed: Teresa Strange, Clerk to Melksham Without Parish Council 

Date:    31/03/2015 
 

     

Page 54



Report to Melksham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 15 April 2015 

Subject Community Area Grants  

  

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
To consider 9 applications for community area grant funding, totalling  £16,710 
 
 

Application (and amount requested)  

  

Friends of St George's School, Semington 
St Georges School new adventure trail path £4675 

Melksham CAP 
Bowser £994 

Bulkington Village Hall 
Floor repairs and damp proofing 

 
£3514 

Melksham Music Festival 
Electrical equipment for party in the park £1584 

The Learning Curve 
IT equipment for introductory internet courses £1000 

Wiltshire Mind 
New intercom system £984 

Adventure Centre 
Improved drainage for the Melksham Adventure Centre £2500 

Melksham CAP 
Joystick to maximise the effectiveness of Melksham's CCTV £960 

Melksham Senior’s Forum 
Equipment for Older persons activities £500 

  

Total requested: £16,711 

Prior to consideration of these applications the Area Board’s 
discretionary fund balance stands at: 
 

£56,673 

If all applications are approved as recommended the Board’s balance 
will be: 

£39,962 

Page 55

Agenda Item 13



 

1. Background 
 
1.1. Melksham Area Board has authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to it 

by the Cabin
[...]
.4 The total cost of the project is £994 and they are seeking a grant of £994 from the Board. 

 
 

Page 57



Ref Applicant Project proposal Funding requested 

 
10 
 

Bulkington Village Hall 
Floor repairs and damp 
proofing 

£3514 

 
 

 
10.1 The flooring recently suffered from wet rot requiring approximately £3300 of repairs. The 

building was constructed in the 19th century has solid walls which are very damp and 
require specialist damp proofing at an approximate cost of £3,750 to reduce the 
dampness and prevent further floor and roof damage. 

 
10.2 Bulkington Village Hall is extensively used by our community and surrounding villages. It 

is used as the village poling station. On Monday AM we have Ladies Exercise Classes, 
Tuesday AM Choir Practice (non religious), Wednesdays (bi-monthly) Parish Council 
meetings, Thursdays PM Omni Art Group, Fridays Omni Art Group (all Day), Saturdays 
West Wiltshire Society of Model Engineers (all Day winter only) and Sunday evening 
Band Practice. We also have occasional Parish Council Planning Meetings as required. 
We hold private children\'s parties and charitable fundraising events (Help for Heroes, 
Macmillan Nurses etc.)in association with the Great Bulkington Railway. Intermittently the 
hall is used to hold wakes and occasional church events like soup lunches and Harvest 
Suppers 

 
10.3 This application meets the Council’s grant criteria. 
 
10.4 The total cost of the project is £7208 and they are seeking a grant of £3514 from the 

Board. 
 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal Funding requested 

 
11 
 

Melksham Music 
Festival 

Electrical equipment for party 
in the park 

£1584 

 
 
11.1 The group wish to purchase new equipment to help improve the events resources 

framework. Much needed is new electrical cabling and connectors to enhance and 
improve the present electrical stock held. Also - two sturdy heavy duty gazebos to 
enhance the sound crew's mixing desk position and a 'green room' facilit
[...]
 
for this project has been received prior to submission of this grant 
application.  

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will 
be spent on the activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	HWW February

	3 Minutes
	7 Melksham Campus
	10 Community Area Transport Group - 20mph Speed Limits
	FINAL REPORT Snarlton Lane, Melksham (location 16)

	12 Partner Updates
	Fire & Rescue update
	Melksham TC update
	Melksham Without PC update

	13 Grant Funding
	areaboard_grant_papers_report 15 April 2015




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 12

MINUTES
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Semington Village Hall, High St, Semington, BA14 6JR

Date: 15 April 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706610 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Roy While 

Wiltshire Council Officers
Rhys Schell – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Ceri Evans – Community Youth Officer
Laurie Bell – Associate Director, Communities & Communications
Maggie Rae – Corporate Director

Area Board Community Project Support Officer – Phil McMullen

Town and Parish Councils
Keevil Parish Council – Myra Link 
Semington Parish Council – Paul Bowyer & Kevin Lockwood
Steeple Ashton Parish Council – Geoff Hyatt

Partners
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin
Melksham Community Area Partnership – Colin Goodhind
Melksham Chamber of Commerce – Graham Ellis
Melksham Seniors Forum – Brian Warwick
Melksham Doctors – Dr Rob Matthews                                  Total in attendance: 40

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 12



Page 3 of 12

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Area Board.  

It was agreed to take the Melksham Campus update item as the first order of 
business, as Laurie Bell - Associate Director Communities and Communications, 
Wiltshire Council had another meeting which she needed to attend.

2  Melksham Campus

Laurie Bell - Associate Director Communities and Communications, Wiltshire 
Council gave an update on recent developments regarding the Melksham 
Campus project.

Points made included:

 That all money that Wiltshire Council had allocated for the Melksham 
Campus would be spent on it.

 Woolmore Farm – this part of the project was now about to go live, Newts 
were being removed from the site before work could begin in earnest.

 Two contractors had been appointed to deliver the Woolmore Farm 
project.

 Meetings were being held with both Melksham Rugby and Football clubs 
to keep them in the loop as to progress at the Woolmore Farm site.

 It was expected that both clubs would be based and playing their 
respective matches at Woolmore Farm for the start of the 2016 season.

 Melksham House – Wiltshire Council would need to find 5 million pounds 
to fund this part of the project.

 Work was still progressing on the Doctors surgery at the site.

 Some access still needed to be resolved.

 The time frame for the Melksham Campus project had slipped, but 
Wiltshire Council was still committed to it.

Maggie Rae – Corporate Director, Wiltshire Council paid tribute to the Melksham 
Councillors, SCOB members and voluntary sector representatives who had 



Page 4 of 12

worked tirelessly to get the campus project to the point where it was today.

Questions raised included:

 Will the Christie Miller Sports Centre be kept fit for purpose for the next 
two years until the campus is operational?
a.Wiltshire Council would do everything that it could to maintain the 
Christie Miller until the campus was operational.

 That there were concerns re the future development of Melksham 
cemetery for burials.
a.The cemetery did not form part of the campus project, but would be 
looked at if and when to ensure that future burial space was available.

Campus name and logo decision

After thorough analysis of the responses from the Melksham community, the 
COB brought its recommendations to the Melksham Area Board, with the 
Councillors and the attendees given the opportunity to vote on the Campus 
name and logo.

Decision

 The name ‘Melksham Community Campus’ was confirmed.

 The updated ‘community’ logo was confirmed, with the ‘M symbol’ 
moved to the right hand side and in a green colour. 

The Chairman thanked Laurie Bell and Maggie Rae for attending the meeting.

3  Chairman's Announcements

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 Universal Credit.

 A legacy for Wiltshire.

 Health Watch Wiltshire.

4  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Terry Chivers and Councillor David 
Pollitt.



Page 5 of 12

5  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2015 were approved 
by the Committee and signed by the Chairman.

6  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

7  Melksham Station site and conditions of access

Presentation from Paul Johnson – Chairman, TransWilts CIC.

Points made included:

 Growth from 18, 000 to 183, 400 passengers journeys pa in 3 years.

 Melksham station passengers doubling every year (March – March) 12, 
000 to 24, 000 to 50, 000.

 1 commuter joins every week.

 Morning peak train 25 – 30 passengers board at Melksham.

 Access to the station is poor at present, the town deserves to have a 
better one with car parking and pedestrian underpass with Station 
Pedestrian/cycle access via Foundry Close.

 Good support from the Area Board re the Melksham Station Project.

 A big thanks to Graham Ellis for his hard work and determination in 
getting the project to where it is today.

The Chairman thanked Paul Johnson for his presentation.

8  Local Climate Initiatives

Clare Langdon - Green Economy Team Manager, Wiltshire Council and Shirley 
McCarthy – Melksham Climate Friendly Group gave a short presentation and 
interactive session to promote further public engagement on local climate 
initiatives and carbon technologies.

Points made included:



Page 6 of 12

Wiltshire Council had in the local area:

 Melksham River Mead School oil to gas boiler conversion – saving 
£5,500 PA and 21 tonnes of CO2 PA.

 Lighting upgrades at Melksham River Mead School, Kingsbury House 
and the Melksham Depot saving £2,500 PA and 13.5 tonnes of CO2 PA.

Melksham Energy Group

 Aim: increasing own and community’s understanding of optimum sources 
and use of energy, taking account of

 polluting effects, residues and true costs
 environmental impact

 Inform on low- and zero-carbon technologies and how to save energy.

 Campaign for sustainable solutions to need for power.

The Chairman thanked Clare Langdon and Shirley McCarthy for their 
presentation.

9  Melksham Time Credits

Presentation from Becca Lamont Jiggens – Spice on the launch of Melksham 
Time Credits.

Points made included:

 Successful launch event on Wednesday 18th March with lots of interested 
local groups.

 Two main priorities identified:

 Town Tidy activities

 Getting young people involved
 

Opportunities to Earn Time Credits

• South West in Bloom – Town Tidy Days 1pm - 3pm 3rd May, 7th June and 
5th July.

 
• Litter pick on Tuesdays 5.30-6.30pm at King George V.



Page 7 of 12

 
• Volunteering at youth clubs, consultation days and other events 

organised by the LYN or stakeholders.    

Opportunities to Spend Time Credits

• Wiltshire Spend catalogue.
 

• Movies at Melksham.

• DVD rental from Melksham Library.

• School holidays organised events e.g. visits to Tower Park, Beach Trips 
and Outdoor pursuits (Brokerswood).

• Time Credits were the largest community currency in the world.

• An excellent way for young people to get involved in volunteering.

The Chairman thanked  Becca Lamont Jiggens for her presentation.

10  Local Youth Network - update

Update by Ceri Evans - Community Youth Officer, Wiltshire Council 

Points made included:

 A drop-in/Youth café was now being delivered at the Adventure centre on 
Tuesdays   6.30/8.30pm. 

 Atworth Youth Centre would be reopening its doors in April with support 
from the LYN by way of a grant, administration licence and CYO support. 
This would enable them to secure a paid worker to deliver sessions. 

 The minibus which was donated by Seend Community was in for repair 
and MOT, once back on the road this would be a vital link for the young 
people in the Melksham communities to fully participate in current and 
future events that the LYN provides. 

 The LYN was holding several consultation days in the coming months -
25th April Assembly rooms, 16th May Bowerhill pavilion and 18th July Party 
in the park.

 The LYN would be soon actively be running Social media and 
researching branding options.

 An initial Young person’s Needs assessment had been completed, this 



Page 8 of 12

was a working document, which would be continually revised through up 
and coming consultations.         

Decision 

 That the Melksham Area Board approves funding of £4,000 to enable 
the LYN Community mini bus to be repaired for use.

 Area Board agrees the addition of two new youth members to the 
LYN Management Group:

Maisie Marchant

James Wilkins  

The point was made by the Chairman that the LYN Community mini bus would 
be made available for older persons use when not being used by the LYN.

The Chairman thanked Ceri Evans for his update.

11  Community Area Transport Group - 20mph Speed Limits

Following the publication of Wiltshire Councils policy for 20mph speed limits, the 
authority committed to undertaking assessments across the 18 Community 
Areas. 

Each of the Community Areas were requested to nominate defined areas for 
assessment during 2014/15.

Kenilworth Gardens (+ surrounding area) and Snarlton Lane in Melksham, had 
been locally identified and selected by the Community Area Transport Group as 
a possible suitable locations for a 20 mph speed restrictions.

Decision

 That the Melksham Area Board provisionally approves the sum of 
£1,333 for speed restriction as set out within the report for 
Kenilworth Gardens, Melksham (subject to CATG approval) 

12  Champion Updates

Local Youth Network - Cllr Jon Hubbard

 Update provided during Local Youth Network item.



Page 9 of 12

Bowerhill and Hampton Park Business Initiative – Cllr Roy While

• Steering Group meeting held on March 10th.

• Update on the Herman Miller development and Broadband.

• Bulletin geared to the needs of companies on the estate would be 
introduced.

• Vehicle parking was an issue with the group in contact with the 
enforcement team.

Health – Cllr Pat Aves

 Another positive health and well being network meeting took place on 
Tuesday 14th April.

Read Easy – Cllr David Pollitt

• Management committee up and running and 2 applicants for voluntary 
Co-ordinator.

• Once appointed Co-ordinator will start selecting ‘Coaches’.

• Secured additional funding from Green Square for the first year’s 
operations.

The Chairman thanked the members for their updates.

13  Partner Updates

Wiltshire Police (Inspector Matt Armstrong) - the written report contained in the 
agenda pack was noted. 

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service (Mike Franklin) - the written report contained in 
the agenda pack was noted. 

 That the merger with Dorset Fire & Rescue Service had now been 
approved by Parliament.



Page 10 of 12

Community Area Partnership (Colin Goodhind)
 

 That the partnership was now active in its campaign to promote Smart 
Water throughout the Melksham community area.

 Melksham CCTV – volunteers were now being trained how to operate the 
system.

 Neighbourhood Plan – ongoing,

Melksham Town Council – the written report contained in the agenda pack was 
noted.

Melksham Without Parish Council – the written report contained in the agenda 
pack was noted.

Melksham Senior People’s Forum (Brian Warwick)

 That the June/July film shows at the Assembly Hall had been cancelled 
due to the costs of staging them.

 That the Senior People’s Forum was continuing to work with Wiltshire 
Online.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

14  Grant Funding

The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following Grant Applications:

Decision
Friends of St George's School, Semington - St Georges School new 
adventure trail path awarded £2,500.
Reason
The grant meets the 2014/15 grants criteria.

Melksham CAP – Bowser awarded £994.
Reason
The grant meets the 2014/15 grants criteria.

Bulkington Village Hall - Floor repairs and damp proofing awarded £3,514.
Reason



Page 11 of 12

The grant meets the 2014/15 grants criteria.

Melksham Music Festival - Electrical equipment for party in the park 
awarded £1,584.
Reason
The grant meets the 2014/15 grants criteria.

The Learning Curve - IT equipment for introductory internet courses 
awarded £1,000.
Reason
The grant meets the 2014/15 grants criteria.

Wiltshire Mind - New intercom system awarded £984.
Reason
The grant meets the 2014/15 grants criteria.

Adventure Centre - Improved drainage for the Melksham Adventure Centre 
awarded £2,500.
Reason
The grant meets the 2014/15 grants criteria.

Melksham CAP - Joystick to maximise the effectiveness of Melksham's 
CCTV awarded £960.
Reason
The grant meets the 2014/15 grants criteria.

Melksham Seniors Forum - Equipment for Older persons activities 
awarded £500.
Reason
The grant meets the 2014/15 grants criteria.

15  Any Other Items of Public Concern

There were none.

16  Next Meeting

 Wednesday 17th June 2015 – Melksham Assembly Hall.

17  Close



Page 12 of 12


